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BEFORE THE ADDITIONAL REGISTRAR OF ENQURIES-15
KARNATAKA LOKAYUTKA, BENGALURU
ENQUIRY NO:UPLOK-2/DE-253/2017/ARE-15

ENQUIRY OFFICER : RAVIM.R,, BA., LLB.,
ADDITIONAL REGISTRAR [ENQUIRIES-15]
KARNATAKA LOKAYUKTA, BENGLURU.

REPORT DATE : 31-01-2020

DELINQUENT SRI. M.K.RAMESH.

GOVERNMENT : (Name mentioned by him in his FOS)
OFFICIAL the then Panchayath Development Officer,

Thogarikattc Grama Panchayath,
Harapanahalli Taluk, Davanagere District.

Discharged his duties as the then
Panchayath Development Officer,

Thogarikatte Grama Panchayath,
Harapanahalli Taluk, Davanagere District.

DGO’s rctircment is on 30-06-2037.

-- REPORT -:-

Complainant by name (1) Sri. Manegaara Durgappa and (2) Sri.
Manegaara Ningappa both sons of Dodda Fakkerappa, (3) Manegaara
Ningappa S/o Maradi Basappa and (4) Smt.M. Hanumakka W/o
Manegaara Durugappa have filed complaint dated:18-05-2014 against
the PDO., of Thogarikatte Gram Panchayathi of Harapanahalli Taluk,

Davanagere District with the following allegations:-
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(i ) They state that site No. 25, 26, 27 and 29 were granted to them
by the Government, consequently Panchayath Officers ought to have
indentified, measured , fix boundaries and handed over possession of
the said site to them after entering their names in the Demand Register
of the Panchayath. Instead, they are alleged to have effected khathas of

the said sites to the persons of their choice.

(ii) Complainant further allege though they had requested many
times to supply them with necessary documents to seek redressal of
their grievances the Panchayath officials did not supply them and even
the cautions given by Taluk Panchayath and Zilla Panchayath officials

went unheeded.

2. PDO., of Thogarikatte Gram Panchayathi Ramesh files his
comments and states that the original Hakkupatra relating to the sites
in question viz., site No. 25, 26, 27 and 29 situated in Sy. No. 429 of
Udagatti Village which was granted by the Government on 27-10-1981
are not in the Panchayath as they are in the possession of the

successors/legal heirs of the grantees.

3. States that different door numbers were given to these sites in the
Demand Register of the Panchayath by those who were working in the

Panchayath at relevant point of time.
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4. He states that site No. 25, 26 and 27 belong to one Karadi
Siddappa and he has built house in site No:27. He further states that
similarly site No:29 belongs to one Lakshmawwa and her son
Manegaara Manjappa too has built house in it. He also states all these
state of affairs have taken place even before he joining as PDO., of the
Panchayath and therefore he has nothing to do with the allegations

made by the complainant.

4. Complainant Smt. Hanumakka files her rejoinder to the comments of
the DGO., and although admits the fact that original Hakku-Pathras
were in the possession of successors of the grantees still denies the fact

that those Hakku-Pathras are not in Panchayath documents.

5. Further alleges that though all the previous Officers of the
Panchayath had maintained the Demand Register correctly in respect of

the sites in question, it was the present DGO., who manipulated them.

6. Although admits the fact that she is no where concerned with site
No:29 still denies the fact that Karadi Siddappa had purchased site
No:27. Further, alleges though there was clear direction from the Taluk
Panchayath Office to take suitable steps and give endorsement to the

complainant, DGO., did not take any action.

7. Based on the said complaint Hon’ble Upalokayukta vide its 12(3)

report dated:02-12-2016 made recommendation to the disciplinary
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authority to take action as well as to initiate departmental enquiry
against the DGO, M.K.Ramesh, Panchayath Development Officer,
Thogarikatte Grama Panchayath, Harapanahalli Taluk, Davanagere
District. Accordingly the disciplinary authority vide Government

Order  No:TRE®H/868/MK05/2016,  KSONHRTO, dated:08-02-2017

entrusted the matter to the Hon’ble Upa-Lokayukta to hold
Departmental Enquiry against the DGO (respondent) who in turn vide
Nomination Order dated:13-02-2017 nominated ARE-3 to hold

Departmental Enquiry against the DGO.

8. Article of charges were framed against the DGO., by ARE-3

which is as follows:-
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9. The aforesaid “Article of Charge” was served upon the DGO., and
he appeared before this enquiry authority and his First Oral Statement

under Rule 11(9) of KCS (CCA) Rules, 1957 was recorded. The DGO.,

has pleaded not guilty and claimed to be enquired into the charge.

10. In pursuance of Article of Charge DGO., has entered appearance

and has filed his Written Statement.

11. DGO., states that he joined the Thogarikatte Grama Panchayathi
as PDO., on 22-06-2010 and Hakku-Pathras in respect of the sites in
question were granted to the beneficiaries on 27-10-1981 and kathas
were effected in the year 2003-2004 and new numbers were given to
those sites as 86 and 87 much prior to the appointment of the DGO., as

Panchayath Development Officer of the said Panchayath.

12. He states that for the last 36 years complainant or any other person
did not question the same and now with an intention to harass him the

present allegations have been made.

13. With regard to the allegations that he did not take any action with
respect to construction of house without obtaining license and by
encroaching upon the site of Smt.Hemaldar Mallamma DGO., states
that the said site was allotted to one Smt.Basamma and she had
constructed the house on 13-07-2010 after obtaining license from the

Panchayath on 14-10-2009 and therefore the question of stopping the

e
ol



No:UPLOK-2/DE-253/2017 /ARE-15

construction did not arise at all and also he has submitted his report to

this effect to the Executive Officer of Taluk Panchayath.

14. He also states that all these things have happened prior to his
appointment as Panchayath Development Officer of Thogarikatte Grama

Panchayathi and therefore he has nothing to do with it.

15. In proof of the charge, Presenting Officer has got examined the
complainant Smt. Hanumakka as PW-1 and has got marked

documents Exhibit P-1 to P-6.

16. Per contra in proof of his contention DGO., M.K.Ramesh has got

himself examined as DW-1 and has got marked Ex D-1 to D-13.

17. Heard arguments of both sides. Learned Presenting Officer
argued that there are Hakkupatras granted in favour of the
complainants. However kathas have been effected to the name of
Karradi Shanthamma and Karaddi Basappa. DGO., should have
proved that he was not in the panchayath at the time katha was
effected in the names of different persons. Exhibit P4 page 50 & 52
are House List Register of the year 2011-12. Admittedly he was
working as PDO., of Thogarikattte Panchayath in the year 2010.
Therefore change of katha in the name of different persons from that of

the grantees are the handiwork of DGO. So far as second count of the
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charge is concerned, Exhibit P6 , page 27 and 28 are there to prove the

same.

18. Per contra learned defense counsel argued that exhibit D10 House
List register shows that the name of Karradi Siddappa s/o.Basappa
has been entered in respect of site No.25 even in the year 1993-94
much before the DGO., joining the Panchayath as PDO. Similarly as
per page 35 the name of Karradi Shanthamma has been entered in
respect of site No.26 in the year 1998-99. Therefore DGO., has not

effected any change of katha.

19. Further argued that site No.29 does not stand in the name of

Hanumakka as it belongs to Lakshmawwa.

20. As per exhibit D9 Basamma constructed house only after
obtaining licence. No Hakkupatra was granted in the name of
Hemaldar Malamma. Therefore Basamma has not encroached any
property and not constructed anything without obtaining licence.
Moreover, vide exhibit D-8 DGO., has furnished report to the EO. As
per exhibit D5 when DGO., went to the spot there was an unpleasant

atmosphere, therefore he could not conduct survey.

21. After going through the Complaint, Written Statement of the

DGO., the evidence and other materials on record and on hearing the
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arguments of both sides and in tune with Article of Charge, the points
which arises for my consideration is that ;

(i) Though site numbers 25,26,27 and 29 were granted
to Manegaara Durgappa, Manegaara Ningappa both
sons of Dodda Fakeerappa, Mannegaar Ningappa son
of Maradi Basappa and Smt. Hanumakka respectively,
all residents of Uggatti Village of Harapanahalli Taluk,
whether DGO., instead of measuring, fixing
boundaries, entering their names in the Demand
Register has effected katha of those sites to persons of
his choice.

(ii) Though Hakku-Pathra in respect of site No:26
stands in the name of Ningappa it is found that the
name of Karradi Shanthamma has been entered in
the house list Register of the year 2011-12. Similarly
though Hakku-Pathra in respect of site No:27 stands
in the name of Sanna Durgappa, still the name of
Karadi Siddappa has been entered in the house list
Register.

(iii) Though the Additional Deputy Commissioner of
Davanagere vide his letter dated:31-05-2010 had

directed the DGO.,to take suitable action for
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construction of house without obtaining license and
also making illegal encroachment upon the property of
Hemaladar Mallamma whether DGO., did not take
action and facilitated to construct illegal house and
thereby the Additional Deputy Commissioner was
constrained to direct the Executive Officer of
Harapanahalli Taluk Panchayath to take action
against the DGO., vide his another letter dated:
22-06-2011.
Therefore for all these reasons whether DGO., has committed
misconduct within the purview of rule 3 (I) (1) to (i) of the

Karnataka Civil Services (Conduct) Rules, 1966 ?

22. In the backdrop of the above contentions putforth by the DGO.,
let me see what Presenting Officer has done to prove the charge count

wise.

23. In proof of this charge the Presenting Officer has got examined the
complainant Smt. Hanumakka as PW-1 and has got marked Exhibits

P-1 to P-6.

24. The first count of the charge as noted above is that, though site
No0:25,26,27 and 29 were granted to Manegara Durugappa, Manegaara

Ningappa both sons Dodda Fakeerappa again Manegaara Ningappa S/o
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Maradi Basappa and Hanumakka respectively, whether the DGO.,
instead of measuring, fixing boundaries and entering their names in the
Demand Register of the Panchayath has effected katha of the said sites

in favour of persons of his choice.

25. The charge revolves around site N0s.26,27,29 & 28 and not in
respect of site No.25. Site No:28 is not subject matter of the charge and

therefore it is not looked into.

26. Ex. P-4 page-49 is the Hakku-Pathra in respect of site No:26
standing in the name of Ningappa S/o Dodda Fakeerappa. Similarly, Ex
P-4 page-51 is the Hakku-Pathra in respect of site No.27 standing in the
name of Sanna Durugappa S/o Manegaara Dodda Fakeerappa.
Likewise, Ex P-4 page-55 is the Hakku-Pathra in respect of site No:29

standing in the name of Lakshmavva W /o Manegaara Durugappa.

27. Although there is variation in the names of holders of Hakku-
Pathra in so far as site No.27 and 29 is concerned, still the charge is not
about that. The charge is that, DGO., did not measure, fix boundaries
and entered the names of the holders of hakkupatra in the Demand
Register and on the other hand he effected khatha in favour of persons
of his choice. Therefore a question arises whether DGO., deliberately
failed to measure the sites, identify it and enter the names of the

complainant in the Demand-Register.
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28. Ex P-6 page-19 letter dated:1-10-2012 by the Executive Officer of
Harapanahalli Taluk Panchayath addressed to the Panchayath
Development Officer of Thogarikatte Grama Panchayath shows, the
Executive Officer of Taluk Panchayath calling upon the PDO., of
Thogarikatte Grama Panchayath to verify the requisition given by
Manegaara Durgappa under “Sakaala Scheme” and also to report him
about the action taken by him over the said requisition. The said letter

is herewith reproduced for the sake of convenience :-
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29. Again Ex P-4 is the letter dated:6-11-2013 by all the complainant’s
viz., (i) Manegaara Durgappa, (iij Manegaara Ningappa, (iiij Manegaara
Ningappa S/o Maradi Basappa and (iv) Hanumakka addressed to the
PDO.,/President of Thogarikatte Grama Panchayath wherein it could be
found the complainant requesting the PDO., of Grama Panchayath to
cancel the wrong entries made in the Demand Register and to re-fix the

boundaries of their sites. The relevant portion is extracted here under:-
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Therefore above said Exhibits show that the complainants and even the
Executive Officer of Harapanahalli Taluk Panchayath kept asking the

PDO., to take action in respect of grievance raised by the complainant.

30. As against this, it is the contention of the DGO., both in his
Comments and Written Statement that Hakku-Pathras in respect of
sites in question were granted in the year 1981 and khathas were
effected in the year 2003-04 by the then officers who were working in
the Panchayath much prior to him joining as PDO., of the said

Panchayath on 22-06-2010.

31. In proof of the said contention though DGO., has got himself
examined as DW-1 and has got marked Ex D-1 to 13, yet not a single

document is forthcoming to prove his contention.

32. In proof of the said contention least he has not produced CTC., to
show that he joined the Grama Panchayath as PDO., on 22-06-2010.
Though counsel for DGO., has tried to elicit in the cross-examination of
PW-1 that khatha in respect of sites in question was effected about 20
years back still he has failed to do so. The suggestions and answers of

PW-1 is herewith reproduced :-

&%

() o WS  DBRNG  TOe IO ARe3INOR
T00RATOZ [TFBOOT It 03503 QRONY TeF, WONTIT

©0Z TeFW WRDY.
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(88) RTO JIFeBTAPR F0WOHAWOZ Wezp, T WS TR

20 [RENY &HOW SNDIR 0BT BOCDY.

(B) B3NV OIPT BINONEG 7O M  TOwODSN

308 IVFRI WORHIT]T” W03 IR Tevew WRPOY.”

On the contrary the Presenting Officer has successfully elicited
admission from the mouth of DGO/DW-1 in his cross-examination that
complainant had given application to him to measure and re-fix the
boundaries of the sites in question to the DGO. The following admission

is herewith re-produced :-

“Qured MR DA B, SRg FEOTT Hogvec Sosned
TONF, &P JONG D) BT LITI WONPOE DONGY FeId
DSeID F0:25 00 27 &dF) 29 APYX, 0D/, @Y SPGB, B
LA Foedd, gR3T RPN Jed, Bawor® OBZOIY @0 BHO,
ToDITL oF  &XRB, FODRADE, AFADL EPE ©0F e

23O

) FIIGD D0T0 Dem S SE IO owwgde SO

&AOPOQS0TT, Fo0 Jg%f TOBCOT DRBIONT FDO L3F o0
BHONY FOH DI OBTOTS 1994-95 oPabe Fvecd 9y, Fo3d
dTeds 0:26 &DOF 27 @Inert HowoRAmod 1998-99 gO F@0
FOTN 0T FOB AZTDON SOF BONONCT), GO D3OI

FoO DeFREoy FoNT3n €m0l $Hed SNIET ©od IV,

IR
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TR HIO  DEDOTFBODI, &Y DeRPFONTIT Rboy AR, DR

B.A., TS0 &S00 FJWE eOF SLADICA.”

Although DGO., stated in his cross-examination that khatha in respect
of the sites in question were effected in the year 1994-95 still he has not
produced any evidence to that effect either documentary or by way of
oral admissions from the mouth of PW-1. Although he states in his
cross-examination that he has furnished detailed report to the Executive
Officer of Taluk Panchayath, Chief Executive Officer and Deputy
Commissioner over this issue, except producing report said to have been
furnished to the Executive Officer he has not produced report said to
have been furnished to Chief Executive Officer and Deputy

Commissioner, Davanagere District.

33. Though report said to have been furnished by him to the Executive
Officer dated: 9-2-2015 is produced and marked as Ex D-8 to show that
Hakku-Pathra in respect of sites in question were granted in the year
1981,still the report cannot be believed in so far as it is the report
furnished by the DGO.,subsequent to the filing of the present complaint
against him. Therefore the possibility of tailoring the report to suit the
enquiry cannot be ruled-out, hence the contents of the report Ex D-8

does not come to the rescue of DGO.
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34. May be sites in question must have been granted to the
complainant’s way back in 1980s and khathas must have been effected
in the name of other persons long back even before DGO., joining the
Panchayathi as PDO., in the year 2010. But when evidence is borne on
record both by way of documents as well as oral admission made by
DGO., to show that complainant had filed application to DGO., seeking
to re-effect khathas in their names and also when Executive Officer kept
issuing direction to DGO., to take action on the application of the
complainant, DGO., ought to have done something in respect of the
application of the complainant and should not have sit idly over them

which is nothing but dereliction.

35. It can be said that DGO., has failed to prove his defense and in the

resultant first count of the charge stands proved against him.

36. The second count of charge is that though Hakku-Pathra in respect
of site No:26 stand in the name of Ningappa still the name of Karadi
Shanthamma has been entered in the house list register of the year
2011-12 ; and similarly though Hakku-Pathra in respect of site No:27
stands in the name of Sanna Durugappa still the name of Karadi

Siddappa has been entered in the house list register ?

37. Though complainant / PW-1 does not say anything about this in

her examination-in-chief, yet Ex P-4 page-49 to 52 have been marked to
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prove the same. Ex P-4 page-49 is the Hakku-Pathra in respect of site
No:26 standing in the name of Ningappa S/o Dodda Fakeerappa.
However, page-50 house list Register of the year 2011-12 shows that
khatha of the said site stands in the name of Karadi Shanthamma. In the
left side margin of the said Register it is clearly mentioned that the site
pertains to site No:26 mentioned its original Hakku-Pathra. The said

wording is herewith reproduced :-

“TRe TR, BIRQTT JBeIT F03:26”
Similarly, page -51 is the Hakku-Pathra in respect of site No:27 standing
in the name of Sanna Durugappa S/o Manegaara Dodda Fakeerappa.
However, list Register of the year 2011-12 shows that khatha of the said
site stands in the name of Karadi Siddappa. In the left side margin of the
said Register it is clearly mentioned that the site pertains to site No:27
mentioned in the original Hakku-Pathra. The said wording is herewith

reproduced :-
“ToR a‘o’%% TIEANT dREBI 30935:27”.
With these exhibits P-4 page-49 to 52 it can be seen that while Hakku-

Pathra stands in the name of some persons, khatha stands in the name

of some other persons.

38. Although learned Presenting Officer has tried to elicit from the

mouth of DGO.,in his cross examination that it was he who had effected
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change of khatha in the name of different persons, still the DGO., has
denied it. Nevertheless when documentary evidence Ex P-4 page-49 to
52 are there very much on record to substantiate the charge, mere denial
by DGO., does not nullify the charge. Therefore let me see what DGO.,

has to say about this count of the charge.

39. It is the contention of the DGO., both in his Written Statement and
cross-examination that it was his predecessor in office who had effected
khatha in the names of different persons much prior to him joining as

PDO., of the said Grama Panchayath and he has nothing to do with it.

40. As admitted by the DGO., in his own Written Statement he joined as
the PDO., of Thogarikatte Grama Panchayath on 22-06-2010. Here the
house list Register produced are of the year 2011-12. Therefore it turns
out that during 2011-12 DGO., was very much present in the
Panchayath as PDO. If at all the khatha in question was effected long
back before DGO., joining the Panchayath as PDO., (as contended by
him) then nothing had prevented the DGO., to have produced old house
list Register of the sites in question say for the period 2008-09, 2009-10

etc.

41. Though counsel for DGO., has tried to elicit from the mouth of
complainant in her cross-examination that even 20 years back katha in

question were effected by the then officers working in the Panchayathi,

gt s
et
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still complainant has denied the same. The said denial is herewith

reproduced :-

WSO DSeIINEN Fo20RAGOE T UoZo 5@0’ A0 20
STy dodd e/‘)cb_a;’d 2008 FOODY.”

Therefore in the absence of documentary evidence much less oral
admissions from the mouth of the complainant the contentions of DGO.,
does not get substantiated and therefore the second count of the charge

also stands proved against him.

42. The third count of the charge that though the Additional Deputy
Commissioner of Davanagere vide his letter dated:31-05-2011 had
directed the DGO., to take suitable action for constructing house without
obtaining license and also making illegal encroachment upon the
property of smt.,Hemaldar Malamma the DGO., did not take action and
facilitated to construct illegal house and thereby caused the Additional
Deputy Commissioner to direct the Executive Officer of Harapanahalli
Taluk Panchayath to take action against the DGO., vide his letter

dated:22-06-2011.

43. Though complainant/PW-1 does not say anything about this in her
examination-in-chief still Exhibit P-5 page-27 and 28 have been
produced and marked to that effect. Though Ex P-5 page 27 & 28 the

letter dated:31-05-2011 and 22-06-2011 written by the Additional

b~
s,

A\”



No:UPLOK-2/DE-253/2017/ARE-15

Deputy Commissioner of Davanagere District to the Executive Officer of
Harapanahalli Taluk Panchayath have been procued still a bare perusal
of the contents of the letters shows that the Additional Deputy
Commissioner does not makes any direction to the Executive Officer to
take action against the DGO., for facilitating to construct illegal house in
the site belonging to Hemaladar Malamma and on the other hand he
directs the Executive Officer to take suitable action and give
endorsement to the applicants therein after verifying their applications.

Para-2 of those two letters are herewith reproduced :-

(1) “ ewdedd HID Toe ©EENYR, & T35 ONdL
FROLDI, FeQYOE DFODT ey D03 lovsineriverimle]
Mg B0 grimom, §ieod 0o &} SOIDZOO ART
&S deden Rpedd.”

(2) “VSeDI DTV, & TZE NSy F0bHADI, IO
HOTIODG  DTITOOD FRCOT DFODE 2)ff ARE Gl
g 7ipoad, §7ieod 8abd 2if &OIDDO0N ARE Swbd DB
& geleort Sob AT Epcod.”

Even though learned Presenting Officer has suggested and elicited
admission from the mouth of DGO., in his cross-examination about the
letter written by Additional Deputy Commissioner to the Executive

Officer as per Ex P-5 page-29 and the Executive Officer in turn directing

[91/’ kgraw
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the DGO., to take action against illegal construction going on in the site
of Hemaladar Malamma, still learned Presenting Officer has not put
suggestion about the Additional Deputy Commissioner directing the
Executive Officer to take action against the DGO., for not preventing

illegal construction in the site of Hemaladar Malamma.

44, Therefore, when the Presenting Officer has not discharged the
initial burden that lies upon him to prove the charge the question of
disproving the same by DGO., does not arise at all and therefore third

count of the charge does not stand proved.

45. Tor the recasons statcd and discusscd supra I am of the opinion that
although Disciplinary Authority has successfully proved the first two
counts of the charge leveled against the DGO still it has failed to prove

second count of the charge.

46. Thus upon appreciation of entire evidence as discussed above I
hold that the first and second counts of the charge against the DGO.,
stands proved and third count of the charge against the DGO., is not

proved and this being of the view I proceed with following:-

-:- REPORT -:-

The first count of charge leveled against the DGO.,

M.K. Ramesh, the then Panchayath Development

WMM

”7\’\
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Officer, Thogarikatte Grama Panchayathi,
Harapanahalli Taluk, Davanagere District that even
though site Nos. 25,26,27 and 29 were granted to
Manegaar Durugappa, Manegaar Ningappa both sons of
Dodda Fakeerappa, Manegaar Ningappa son of Maradi
Basappa and Smt. Hanumakka respectively, all
residents of Uggati Village of Harapanahalli Taluk
instead of measuring, fixing boundaries, entering their
names in the Demand Register the DGO, has effected
katha of those sites to persons of his choice stands

proved.

Likewise the second count of charge leveled against
the DGO that even though Hakku-pathra in respect of
site No.26 stands in the name of Ningappa, it is found
that the name of Karadi Shanthamma has been entered
in the house list Register of the year 2011-12. Similarly
though Hakku-Pathra in respect of site No:27 stands in
the name of Sanna Durugappa, still the name of Karadi
Siddappa has been entered in the house list Register by

the DGO.,also stands proved.

However the third count of charge leveled against

the DGO., that even though the Additional Deputy

(“Q'Efu o
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Commissioner of Davanagere vide his letter dated:31-
05-2011 had directed him to take suitable action for
constructing house without obtaining license and also
making illegal encroachment upon the property of
Hemaladar Mallamma DGO., did not take action and
facilitated to construct illegal house and thereby the
Addition D.C. was constrained to direct the Executive
Officer of Harapanahalli Taluk Panchayath to take
action against the DGO., vide his another letter dated:

22 06-2011 is not prove.

Therefore for all these reasons I hold that DGO., is
guilty of misconduct within the purview of rule 3(I)(i) to
(ii) of the Karnataka Civil Service (Conduct) Rules,

1966.

Submitted this report to the Hon’ble Upa-Lokayukta-II,
Karnataka State, Bengaluru in sealed cover forthwith along with

connected records.

Dated, 31st January, 2020.

R Vo1 22
(9“\,/ sy Cr?
[ RAVI M.R.]
Additional Registrar [ Enquiries-15]
Karnataka Lokayukta,
Bengaluru.
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- ANNEXURE :-

Witness Examined on behalf of Disciplinary —‘
Authority

PW-1 Smt. Hanumakka (Complainant )

Documents marked on behalf of the Disciplinary
Authority
Ex P-1 to P-6

Ex P-1

Form No.1 (Complaint)

Ex P-2

Form No.Il (Complainant’s Affidavit)

Ex P-3

Complainant’s detailed complaint

'Ex P-4

One Sri. Manegaar Durugappa S/o Dodda Fakeerappa and 3
others requisition letter dated:6-11-2013 is addressed to the
President/PDO., Grama Panchayathi, Thogarikatte,
Harapanahalli Taluk and its enclosures.

Ex P-5

Rejoinder of the complainant Smt. Hanumakka dated: 03-11-
2014 and its enclosures.

Ex P-6

Official Memorandum issued by the Executive Officer, Taluk
Panchayath, Harapanahalli dated: 9-4-2014 is addressed to
the Nodal Officer, Grama Panchayath, Thogarikatte.

List of witness examined on behalf of DGO.,

DW-1/DGO Sri. M.K.Ramesh.

Documents marked on behalf of DGO
Ex D-1to 13

Ex D-1

The Secretary, Thogarikatti Grama Panchayathi,
Harapanahalli Taluk, Davanagere office letter dated: 13-07-
2010 is addressed to the Executive Officer, Taluk
Panchayath, Harapanahalli.

Ex D-2

The Secretary, Thogarikatti Grama Panchayathi,
Harapanahalli Taluk, Davanagere office letter dated: 13-03-
2014 is addressed to the Executive Officer, Taluk
Panchayath, Harapanahalli.

Ex D-3

The Secretary, Thogarikatti Grama Panchayathi,
Harapanahalli Taluk, Davanagere office endorsement
dated:05-08-2010.

Ex D-4

The Secretary, Thogarikatti Grama Panchayathi,
Harapanahalli Taluk, Davanagere office Notice dated:09-04-
2010.

Ex D-5

The Secretary, Thogarikatti Grama Panchayathi,

2
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Harapanahalli Taluk, Davanagere office letter dated: 21-02-
2012 is addressed to the Executive Officer, Taluk
Panchayath, Harapanahalli.

Ex D-6 Comments DGO dated:19-09-2014

Ex D-7 Requisition letter from the Grama Panchayathi Nodal Officer,
Taluk Panchayath Planning Officer and etc.,

Ex D-8 Report of the PDO., Thogarikattti Grama Panchayath
dated:09-02-2015 is addressed to the Executive Officer,
Taluk Panchayath, Harapanahalli.

House Construction license dated:14-10-2009 issued by the
Secretary, Thogarikatte Grama Panchayathi

Ex D-10 | Copies of House list register

Ex D-11 | Copy of Tax paid register during year 2007-08

| Ex D-12 | House site Gift -deed

{ Ex D-13 | House site Gift -deed

Ex D-9

Dated, 318t January, 2020

S L
b
[ RAVI M.R.]
Additional Registrar[Enquiries-15 ]
Karnataka Lokayuka,
Bengaluru.






KARNATAKA LOKAYUKTA

No.UPLOK-2/DE-253/2017 / ARE-15: Multi Storied Building,
. Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Veedhi,
Bengaluru-560 001.
Dated 03.02.2020.

RECOMMENDATION

Sub:- Departmental inquiry against Sri M.K.Ramesh,
Panchayath Development Officer, Thogarikatte
Grama Panchayath, Harapanahalli Taluk,
Davanagere District - reg.

Ref:- 1) Government Order No. RDP 868 GPS 2016
dated 08.02.2017, .,

2) Nomination order No. UPLOK-2/DE/253 /2017
dated 13.02.2017 of Upalokayukta, State of
Karnataka. j

3) Inquiry report dated 31.01.2020 of Additional

Registrar of Enquiries-15, Karnataka
Lokayukta, Bengaluru.

The Government by its order dated 08.02.2017 initiated
the disciplinary proceedings against Sri M.K.Ramesh,
Panchayath Development: :foi(‘:e:r,} :-I.?Thogarikatte Grama
Panchayath, Harapanahalli Taluk, Davanagere District,

[hereinafter referred to as Delinquent Government Official,



for short as ‘DGO’ ] and entrusted the departmental inquiry

to this Institution.

2. This Institution by Nomination Order No. UPLOK-
2/DE/253/2017 dated 13.02,_.2,_0_'17 nominated Additional
Registrar of EnquirieseS, Karnafaka Lekayukta, Bengaluru,
as the Inquiry Officer to frame charges and to conduct
departmental inquiry against DGO for the alleged charge of
misconduct, said ‘t'o‘ have been committed by him.
Subsequently, by order No. UPLOK -1&2/DE/Transfers/
2018 dated 02.11. 2018 Addltlonal Reglstrar of Enquiries-15,
Karnataka Lokayukta, Bengaluru, was re-nominated to

continue the said departmental inquiry against the DGO.

3. The DGO Sri M.K. Ramesh' Panchayath Development
Officer, Thogarlkatte Grama Panchayath Harapanahalli
Taluk, Davanagere Dlstrlct “was trled for the following

charges:-

‘UAFoToE  Rewy mINS B, TOTIBY, o,
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CoE

4. The Inquiry Officér (Addiﬁi‘o'néali{Registrar of Enquiries-
15) on proper apfjiiéciatién ‘of oral and documentary
evidence has held that ‘ the Disciplinary Authority has
partly proved the charge framed against the DGO Sri
M.K.Ramesh, Panchayath DeVéIdpment Officer, Thogarikatte
Grama Panchayath, Haran;}ahal{i Taluk, Davanagere

District.’

5. On re-consideration of report of inquiry, I do not find
any reason to interfere .'with‘ the findings recorded by the
Inquiry Officer. Therefore, it is hereby recommended to the

Government to accept the report of Inquiry Officer.
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6. As per the First Oral Statement of DGO Sri M.K.Ramesh,
furnished by the Enquiry Officer, DGO is due for retirement

from service on 30.6:2037.

7. Having regard to the nature of charge proved against
DGO Sri M.K.Ramesh, and considering totality of
circumstances, it is hereby recommended to the Government
to impose penalty of ‘ withholding three (3) annual
increments payable to DGO Sri M.KRamesh with

cumulative cffect’.

8  Action taken in the matter shall be intimated to this

Authority.

Connected records are enclosed herewith.

(JUSTICE B‘S——I:iﬁ
BS* Upalokayukta,

State of Karnataka.
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